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INSTALLATION CD 
Includes setup WIZaRd & tecHnIcal manuals

ShareCenterTM + 2-BAy CLOUD NETwOrK 
STOrGEAGE ENCLOSUrE  
dns-327l

If any of these items are missing from your packaging, please 
contact your reseller.

EThErNET CABLE
cat5 utp

POwEr ADAPTEr

hArD DrIvE MOUNTING KIT
contaIns 2 BRackets and 4 scReWs



dNS-327l 3

E
N

G
LIS

H

PrODUCT 
SETUP

QuICk INSTallaTIoN

1. attach the hard drive brackets to the back of your hard drives with 
the included screws. ensure that the brackets are aligned so that 
when the hard drive is inserted, the arrow on the bracket points to 
the front of the sharecenter.

2. Remove the top cover from the sharecenter by pressing the pusH 
button on the back and lifting the cover.

3. Insert the hard disk drive(s) into an empty bay. make sure the 
top of the hard disk drive on each side is facing the middle of the 
sharecenter. push the drive into the slot until you feel it lock into 
place. 
 
Reattach the top cover of the sharecenter.

4. connect one end of the ethernet cable to the sharecenter's ethernet 
port, and the other end into your Router. next, connect the power 
cable to the power adapter and connect it to the sharecenter's power 
port and then plug the power cable into your wall outlet or power strip.  
 
press the power button on the front of the device to turn it on.

5. Remove the sharecenter cd from the package and insert it into 
your computer. click the gray Start button on the welcome screen 
to begin the setup Wizard. Follow the instructions on the screen. 
 
Default IP: determined by dHcp
Default Username: admin
Default Password: (leave this blank)

 
Important: ensure that your Internet connection is active. do not 
connect any usB storage devices yet.

In order to use all of the functions of this device, you must register it with mydlink. simply 
follow the steps at the end of the setup Wizard during installation to register your product with 
your mydlink account.

POwE r
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1. I hAvE LOST My D-LINK CD, whAT CAN I DO?
You can download the software drivers and user manual from the d-link website. (see technical 
support below).

2. whAT hArD DrIvES ArE COMPATIBLE wITh ThE ShArECENTEr?
most sata hard drives are compatible with the sharecenter. please visit your local d-link 
support site listed on the technical support page for an updated list of compatible hard drives.

3. ThE hArD DISK LED ON My ShArECENTEr IS OrANGE. IS My DEvICE FAULTy?
no. an orange light means that the hard drive (Hd) inside the sharecenter needs to be 
formatted before use. If you have not yet installed the sharecenter or if you are inserting a 
replacement hard drive, the orange light will indicate that the Hd needs to be formatted for use 
in the sharecenter. Insert the Installation cd into your computer’s cd/dVd drive and follow the 
instructions to use the setup Wizard utility to format the inserted disk. a correctly formatted disk 
can be identified when the orange led changes to white.

4. hOw CAN I ACCESS My ShArECENTEr ON ThE NETwOrK?
• You can access the device by clicking on the drive letter you have mapped to the device. For 

example, if you mapped the drive to ‘G drive’, open up windows explorer (not Internet explorer) 
and type ‘G:’ into the address bar.

• You may also access it like a regular Windows share on a network, by typing its Ip address into 
Windows explorer as <Ip address> (e.g. \\192.168.0.32\), or by using Ftp, in which case the 
address is ftp://<Ip address> .

5. hOw DO I rESET My ShArECENTEr?
locate the reset button on the back of the sharecenter. press and hold the button (using an 
implement such as a straightened paperclip) until the power led on the front panel starts 
flashing. allow a minute for the device to reset.
Note: Resetting the sharecenter to the factory defaults will erase the current configuration 
settings. to reconfigure your settings, log into the sharecenter Web interface or alternatively, 
reinstall the device using the setup Wizard software supplied on the cd-Rom.

6. ThE DEvICE hAS A USB POrT. CAN I PLUG AN ExTErNAL hArD DrIvE INTO 
ThIS POrT?
the sharecenter does support external additional drives via the usB port. this port can also be 
used to connect a usB printer, ups, or usB Flash drive.

7. hOw DO I ACCESS ThE FTP SErvEr FrOM ThE INTErNET?
• If the sharecenter connects to the Internet though a nat gateway or router, you may need to 

configure port forwarding. Forward the Ftp port (tcp 21 by default) to the Ip address of your 
sharecenter.

• to access your Ftp server from the Internet, use the public Ip (or domain name) of your 
gateway or router (e.g. ftp://mydomain.com).

8. why CAN'T I rEGISTEr My DEvICE wITh MyDLINK?
If you experience issues registering this device with your mydlink account, try performing a hard 
reset by using an unfolded paperclip to press and hold the reset button for 10 seconds while the 
device is powered on. this may be necessary if you purchased an open box or resold unit.
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TeCHNICal SuPPorT

Australia:
tel: 1300-766-868
24/7 technical support 
Web: http://www.dlink.com.au
e-mail: support@dlink.com.au

India:
tel: +91-22-27626600  
 toll Free 1800-22-8998
Web: www.dlink.co.in
e-mail: helpdesk@dlink.co.in

Singapore, Thailand, Indonesia, 
Malaysia, Philippines, vietnam:
singapore - www.dlink.com.sg 
thailand - www.dlink.co.th 
Indonesia - www.dlink.co.id 
malaysia - www.dlink.com.my 
philippines - www.dlink.com.ph 
Vietnam - www.dlink.com.vn

Korea:
tel : +82-2-2028-1810
monday to Friday 9:00am to 6:00pm
Web : http://d-link.co.kr
e-mail : g2b@d-link.co.kr

New Zealand:
tel: 0800-900-900
24/7 technical support
Web: http://www.dlink.co.nz
e-mail: support@dlink.co.nz

South Africa and Sub Sahara 
region:
tel: +27 12 661 2025
 08600 dlInk (for south africa only)
monday to Friday 8:30am to 9:00pm south 
africa time
Web: http://www.d-link.co.za
e-mail: support@d-link.co.za

Saudi Arabia (KSA):
tel: +966 01 217 0008
Fax: +966 01 217 0009
saturday to Wednesday 9.30am to 6.30pm
thursdays 9.30am to 2.00 pm
e-mail: support.sa@dlink-me.com

D-Link Middle East - Dubai, U.A.E.
plot no. s31102,
jebel ali Free Zone south,
p.o.Box 18224, dubai, u.a.e.
tel: +971-4-8809022
Fax: +971-4-8809066 / 8809069
technical support: +971-4-8809033
General Inquiries: info.me@dlink-me.com
tech support: support.me@dlink-me.com

Egypt
1, makram ebeid street - city lights Building
nasrcity - cairo, egypt
Floor 6, office c2
tel.: +2 02 26718375 - +2 02 26717280
technical support: +2 02 26738470
General Inquiries: info.eg@dlink-me.com
tech support: support.eg@dlink-me.com

Kingdom of Saudi Arabia
office # 84 ,
al khaleej Building ( mujamathu al-khaleej)
opp. king Fahd Road, olaya
Riyadh - saudi arabia
tel: +966 1 217 0008
technical support: 
+966 1 2170009 / +966 2 6522951
General Inquiries: info.sa@dlink-me.com
tech support: support.sa@dlink-me.com

Pakistan
Islamabad office:
61-a, jinnah avenue, Blue area,
suite # 11, eBc, saudi pak tower,
Islamabad - pakistan
tel.: +92-51-2800397, 2800398
Fax: +92-51-2800399

karachi office:
d-147/1, kda scheme # 1,
opposite mudassir park, karsaz Road,
karachi – pakistan
phone: +92-21-34548158, 34326649
Fax: +92-21-4375727
technical support: +92-21-34548310, 34305069
General Inquiries: info.pk@dlink-me.com
tech support: support.pk@dlink-me.com

You can find software updates and user documentation on the d-link website.
Tech Support for customers in
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Iran
unit 5, 5th Floor, no. 20, 17th alley , Bokharest 
st. , argentine sq. ,
tehran IRan
postal code : 1513833817
tel: +98-21-88880918,19
+98-21-88706653,54
General Inquiries: info.ir@dlink-me.com
tech support: support.ir@dlink-me.com

Morocco
m.I.t.c
Route de nouaceur angle Rs et ct 1029 
Bureau n° 312 et 337
casablanca , maroc
phone : +212 663 72 73 24
email: support.na@dlink-me.com 

Lebanon rMA center
dbayeh/lebanon
po Box:901589
tel: +961 4 54 49 71 ext:14
Fax: +961 4 54 49 71 ext:12
email: taoun@dlink-me.com

Bahrain 
technical support: +973 1 3332904

Kuwait: 
technical support: + 965 22453939 / +965 
22453949

Türkiye Merkez İrtibat Ofisi
ayazağa maslak yolu
erdebil cevahir İş merkezi  no: 5/a   ayazağa / 
maslak İstanbul
tel: +90 212 2895659              
Ücretsiz müşteri destek Hattı: 0 800 211 00 65
Web:www.dlink.com.tr                                                                                                    
teknik destek: support.tr@dlink.com.tr

073-796-2797
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КОМПЛЕКТ 
ПОСТАВКИ

содеРЖИМое

УСТАНОВОЧНЫЙ КОМПАКТ-ДИСК 
вкЛЮЧает МастеР установкИ И теХнИЧеское 
Руководство

ShareCenterTM + 2-BaY CLoUD NEtwork 
StorGEaGE ENCLoSUrE  
dns-327l

если что-либо из перечисленного отсутствует, пожалуйста, 
обратитесь к поставщику.

EtHErNEt-КАБЕЛЬ
вИтаЯ паРа 5 катеГоРИИ

АДАПТЕР ПИТАНИЯ

МОНТАЖНЫЙ КОМПЛЕКТ ДЛЯ ЖЕСТКИХ 
ДИСКОВ
содеРЖИт 2 кРонШтейна И 4 вИнта
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УСТАНОВКА
быстРаЯ установка

1. прикрепите кронштейны для жестких дисков сзади жестких 
дисков с помощью винтов, входящих в комплект поставки. 
убедитесь, что кронштейны выровнены таким образом, 
что при установке жесткого диска стрелка на кронштейне 
указывает на переднюю панель sharecenter.

2. снимите верхнюю крышку с sharecenter, нажав кнопку pusH 
на задней панели и подняв крышку.

3. вставьте жесткий (-е) диск (-и) в пустой отсек. убедитесь, что 
верхняя часть жесткого диска с каждой стороны направлена 
посередине sharecenter. подтолкните диск в слот, чтобы 
зафиксировать его. 
 
прикрепите верхнюю крышку sharecenter.

4. подключите ethernet-кабель к ethernet-порту sharecenter и к 
маршрутизатору. далее подключите кабель питания к адаптеру 
питания  и подключите его к порту питания sharecenter, а затем 
подключите кабель питания к сетевой розетке или разветвителю 
питания.

 нажмите кнопку питания на передней панели устройства, чтобы 
включить его.

5. Извлеките компакт-диск sharecenter из упаковки и вставьте 
его в компьютер. нажмите серую кнопку Start (пуск) на экране 
приглашения, чтобы запустить мастер установки. следуйте 
инструкциям на экране. 
 
Default IP (IP-адрес по умолчанию): определяется dHcp

 Default Username (Имя пользователя по умолчанию): admin
 Default Password (Пароль по умолчанию): (оставьте 

незаполненным)
 

Важно: убедитесь, что Интернет-соединение активно. до тех 
пор не подключайте какие-либо usB-устройства хранения данных.

Для того чтобы использовать все функции данного устройства, необходимо 
зарегистрировать его в mydlink. просто выполните шаги на конечном этапе мастера 
установки во время установки, чтобы зарегистрировать продукт с вашей учетной записью 
mydlink. 

POwE r
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пРобЛеМы установкИ И настРойкИ

1. ЧТО ДЕЛАТЬ В СЛУЧАЕ ПОТЕРИ КОМПАКТ-ДИСКА D-LINk?
Можно загрузить драйверы программного обеспечения и руководство пользователя с Web-
сайта d-link. (смотрите ниже ‘техническая поддержка’).

2. КАКИЕ ЖЕСТКИЕ ДИСКИ СОВМЕСТИМЫ С SHarECENtEr?
большинство жестких дисков sata совместимы с sharecenter. пожалуйста, посетите 
локальный сайт поддержки d-link, указанный на странице ‘техническая поддержка’, для 
получения обновленного списка совместимых жестких дисков.

3. ИНДИКАТОР ЖЕСТКОГО ДИСКА НА SHarECENtEr ГОРИТ ОРАНЖЕВЫМ 
ЦВЕТОМ. УСТРОЙСТВО НЕИСПРАВНО?
нет. оранжевый свет означает, что жесткий диск (Hd) внутри sharecenter необходимо 
отформатировать перед использованием. если sharecenter еще не настроен, или 
производится замена жесткого диска, оранжевый свет будет означать, что Hd необходимо 
отформатировать для использования в sharecenter. вставьте установочный компакт-диск в 
cd/dVd-дисковод компьютера и следуйте инструкциям утилиты мастера установки, чтобы 
отформатировать вставленный диск. Изменение оранжевого цвета индикатора на белый 
означает, что диск отформатирован корректно.

4. КАК ПОЛУЧИТЬ ДОСТУП К SHarECENtEr ПО СЕТИ?
• доступ к устройству можно получить нажатием на букву диска, которой помечено 

устройство. например, если диск помечен как ‘диск G’, откройте проводник Windows (не 
Internet explorer) и наберите ‘G:’ в адресной строке.

• также доступ к sharecenter можно получить с помощью совместного использования 
ресурса в сети, набрав его Ip-адрес в проводнике Windows (например, \\192.168.0.32\), 
или используя Ftp, в случае которого адресом является ftp://<Ip-адрес>.

5. КАК СБРОСИТЬ SHarECENtEr?
найдите кнопку сброса на задней панели sharecenter. нажмите и удерживайте кнопку 
(используя, например, распрямленную скрепку) до тех пор, пока индикатор питания на 
передней панели не начнет мигать. устройство будет сброшено в течение минуты.
Примечание: сброс sharecenter в заводские настройки по умолчанию удалит все 
параметры текущей конфигурации. Чтобы повторно настроить параметры, войдите в Web-
интерфейс sharecenter или же настройте вновь устройство, используя мастер установки, 
прилагаемый на компакт-диске.

6. УСТРОЙСТВО ИМЕЕТ USB-ПОРТ. МОЖНО ЛИ ПОДКЛЮЧИТЬ ВНЕШНИЙ 
ЖЕСТКИЙ ДИСК К ЭТОМУ ПОРТУ?
sharecenter осуществляет поддержку внешних дополнительных дисков через usB-порт. 
данный порт также можно использовать для подключения usB-принтера, ups или флэш-
накопителя usB.

ПОИСК И УСТРАНЕНИЕ 
НЕИСПРАВНОСТЕЙ
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7. КАК ПОЛУЧИТЬ ДОСТУП К FtP-СЕРВЕРУ ИЗ ИНТЕРНЕТ?
• если sharecenter подключается к Интернет через шлюз nat или маршрутизатор, 

возможно, потребуется настроить проброс портов. пробросьте Ftp-порт (по умолчанию 
tcp 21) на Ip-адрес sharecenter.

• Чтобы получить доступ к Ftp-серверу из Интернет, используйте публичный Ip-адрес (или 
доменное имя) шлюза или маршрутизатора (например, ftp://mydomain.com).

8. ПОЧЕМУ НЕ УДАЕТСЯ ЗАРЕГИСТРИРОВАТЬ УСТРОЙСТВО В MYDLINk?
если возникают трудности при регистрации данного устройства с учетной записью mydlink, 
попробуйте выполнить жесткий сброс, используя распрямленную скрепку для нажатия и 
удержания кнопки сброса в течение 10 секунд при включенном питании устройства. Это 
может понадобиться, если приобретено устройство в открытой коробке или перепроданный 
экземпляр.
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теХнИЧескаЯ поддеРЖка

офИсы

обновления программного обеспечения и документация доступны на Интернет-сайте d-link.
d-link предоставляет бесплатную поддержку для клиентов в течение гарантийного срока.
клиенты могут обратиться в группу технической поддержки d-link по телефону или через 
Интернет.

Техническая поддержка D-Link:
8-800-700-5465

Техническая поддержка через Интернет: 
http://www.dlink.ru
e-mail: support@dlink.ru

Россия
129626 г. Москва
Графский пер., 14
тел.: +7 (495) 744-0099

Украина
04080 г. киев , ул. Межигорская, 87-а, офис 18 
тел.: +38 (044) 545-64-40             
e-mail: kiev@dlink.ru

Беларусь
220114, г. Минск,  проспект независимости, 
169 , бЦ "XXI век"
тел.: +375(17) 218-13-65  
e-mail: minsk@dlink.ru

Казахстан
050008, г. алматы,  ул. курмангазы, 143
(уг. Муканова) 
tел./факс: +7 727 378-55-90
e-mail: almaty@dlink.ru

Армения
0038, г. ереван, ул. абеляна, 6/1,  4 этаж 
тел./факс: + 374 (10) 398-667
e-mail: erevan@dlink.ru

Грузия
тел./факс: +995 (593) 98-3210

Lietuva
09120, Vilnius, Žirmūnų 139-303
tel./faks. +370 (5) 236-3629
e-mail: info@dlink.lt

Eesti
mustamae 55-314
10621, tallinn
tel +372 613 9771              
e-mail: info@dlink.ee
 

Latvija
mazā nometņu 45/53 (ieeja no nāras ielas)
lV-1002, Rīga
tel.:+371 7 618-703
Fax: +371 7 618-706
e-pasts: info@dlink.lv
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CONTENIDO DEL 
EMPAQUE

CoNTeNIdoS

CD DE INSTALACIÓN
IncluYe asIstente de InstalacIón Y manuales 
tÉcnIcos

ShareCenterTM + 2-BAy CLOUD NETwOrK 
STOrGEAGE ENCLOSUrE  
dns-327l

si cualquiera de estos elementos no se encuentran en su 
empaque, por favor, contáctese con su vendedor.

CABLE EThErNET
utp cat5

ADAPTADOr DE ENErGÍA

KIT MONTAJE DE DISCO DUrO
contIene 2 sopoRtes Y 4 toRnIllos
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INSTALACIÓN DEL 
PrODUCTO

INSTalaCIÓN rÁPIda

1. Fije los soportes de disco duro a la parte posterior de las unidades 
de disco duro con los tornillos incluidos. asegúrese de que los 
soportes están alineados de manera que cuando la unidad de 
disco duro sea insertada, la flecha sobre el soporte apunte a la 
parte frontal del sharecenter.

2. Retire la cubierta superior del sharecenter pulsando el botón en la 
parte trasera y levante la tapa.

3. Inserte la unidad de disco duro (s) en la bahía vacía. asegúrese 
de que la parte superior de la unidad de disco duro en cada lado 
se enfrenta a la mitad del sharecenter. empuje la unidad en la 
ranura hasta que sienta que encaja en su lugar. 
 
Vuelva a colocar la cubierta superior del sharecenter.

4. conecte un extremo del cable ethernet al puerto ethernet del 
sharecenter, y el otro extremo a su Router. a continuación, conecte 
el cable de energía al adaptador de energía y conéctelo al puerto de 
energía del sharecenter y luego conecte el cable de energía en el 
tomacorriente de pared o regleta de energía eléctrica.

 
pulse el botón de encendido en la parte frontal del dispositivo para 
encenderlo.

5. extraiga el cd del sharecenter del empaque e insértelo en el 
computador. Haga clic en el botón Inicio en la pantalla de bienvenida 
para iniciar el asistente para la Instalación. siga las instrucciones 
en la pantalla. 
 
IP por Defecto: determinado por dHcp

 Nombre de Usuario Predeterminado: admin
 Contraseña por Defecto: (dejar en blanco)
 

Importante: asegúrese de que su conexión a Internet está activa. 
no conecte todavía ningún dispositivo de almacenamiento usB.

Con el fin de utilizar todas las funciones de este dispositivo, usted debe registrarse 
en mydlink. simplemente siga los pasos al final del asistente de configuración durante la 
instalación para registrar el producto en su cuenta mydlink.

POwE r
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SOLUCIÓN DE PrOBLEMAS
ProBleMaS de INSTalaCIÓN y CoNFIguraCIÓN

1. hE PErDIDO MI CD D-LINK, ¿QUÉ PUEDO hACEr? 
puede descargar los controladores, software y manual de instrucciones desde el sitio web de 
d-lInk. (Vea la asistencia técnica a continuación).

2. ¿CUÁLES DISCOS DUrOS SON COMPATIBLES CON EL ShArECENTEr?
la mayoría de los discos duros sata son compatibles con el sharecenter. por favor visite su 
sitio de soporte d-link local para obtener una lista actualizada de los discos duros compatibles.

3. EL LED DEL DISCO DUrO EN MI ShArECENTEr ES DE COLOr NArANJA. ESTÁ 
DEFECTUOSO MI DISPOSITIvO?
no. una luz de color naranja significa que el disco duro (Hd) en el interior del sharecenter 
necesita ser formateado antes de su utilización. si usted no ha instalado aún el sharecenter 
o si va a insertar un disco duro de repuesto, la luz naranja indica que el disco duro debe ser 
formateado para su uso en el sharecenter. Inserte el cd de Instalación en la unidad cd/dVd 
de su computador y siga las instrucciones para usar la utilidad asistente para configuración de 
formatear el disco insertado. un disco duro correctamente formateado puede ser identificado 
cuando el led naranjo cambia a blanco.

4. ¿CÓMO PUEDO ACCEDEr A MI ShArECENTEr EN LA rED?
• se puede acceder al dispositivo haciendo clic en la letra de unidad que ha asignado al 

dispositivo. por ejemplo, si asignó la unidad en "la unidad G", abra el explorador de windows (no 
Internet explorer) e ingrese "G:" en la barra de direcciones.

• también puede acceder a ella como un habitual recurso compartido de Windows en una red, 
escribiendo su dirección Ip en el explorador de Windows como <dirección_Ip> (por ejemplo 
\\192.168.0.32), o mediante el uso de Ftp, en cuyo caso la dirección es ftp://<dirección Ip>.

5. ¿CÓMO PUEDO rESTABLECEr MI ShArECENTEr?
localice el botón de reset en la parte posterior del dispositivo sharecenter. presione y mantenga 
presionado el botón (con un clip) hasta que el led de energía en el panel frontal comience a 
parpadear. espere un minuto para que el dispositivo se reinicie.
Nota: el restablecimiento de sharecenter a los valores de fábrica, borrará la configuración 
actual. para volver a configurar debe acceder a la interfaz Web del sharecenter, o bien, volver a 
instalar el dispositivo usando el software asistente de configuración incluido en el cd-Rom.

6. EL DISPOSITIvO TIENE UN PUErTO USB. ¿PUEDO CONECTAr UN DISCO DUrO 
ExTErNO EN ESTE PUErTO?
el sharecenter es compatible con discos duros externos adicionales a través del puerto usB. 
este puerto también se puede utilizar para conectar una impresora usB, ups, o una unidad 
Flash usB.

7. ¿CÓMO PUEDO ACCEDEr AL SErvIDOr FTP DESDE INTErNET?
• si el sharecenter se conecta a Internet a través de un gateway nat o un router, es posible 

que necesite configurar el Reenvío de puertos. Reenviar el puerto Ftp (tcp 21 por defecto) a 
la dirección Ip de su sharecenter.

• para acceder a su servidor Ftp desde Internet, utilice la dirección Ip pública (o nombre de 
dominio) de su gateway o router (por ejemplo, ftp://mydomain.com).
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8. ¿POr QUÉ NO ME PUEDO rEGISTrAr MI DISPOSITIvO CON MyDLINK?
si experimenta problemas de registro de este dispositivo con su cuenta de mydlink, trate de 
realizar un reinicio por hardware mediante el uso de un clip  manteniendo presionado el botón 
de reset durante 10 segundos mientras el dispositivo está encendido. esto puede ser necesario 
si usted compró una caja abierta o unidad revendida.

SoPorTe TÉCNICo

usted puede encontrar actualizaciones de softwares o firmwares y documentación para usuarios a 
través de nuestro sitio www.dlinkla.com

SOPOrTE TÉCNICO PArA USUArIOS EN LATINO AMErICA
soporte técnico a través de los siguientes teléfonos de d-link

PaIS NUMEro 
argentina 0800 - 12235465
Chile 800 260200  
Colombia 01800 -  510070
Costa rica 0800 - 0521478
Ecuador 1800 - 035465
El Salvador 800 - 6335
Guatemala 1800 - 8350255
México 01800 - 0626270
Panamá 011 008000525465 
Perú 0800 - 00968
Venezuela 0800 - 1005767 

Soporte Técnico de D-Link a través de Internet
Horario de atención soporte técnico en www.dlinkla.com
e-mail: soporte@dlinkla.com  &  consultas@dlinkla.com
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CONTEúDO DA 
EMBALAGEM

CoNTeúdo

CD DE INSTALAçãO
IncluIdo GuIa de Instalação e manual tÉcnIco

ShareCenterTM + 2-BAy CLOUD NETwOrK 
STOrGEAGE ENCLOSUrE  
dns-327l

se algum dos itens não estiver dentro da embalagem, contate 
seu revendedor.

CABO DE rEDE
cat5 utp

ADAPTADOr DE ENErGIA

KIT DE MONTAGEM DO hD
contem 2 supoRtes e 4 paRaFusos
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INSTALAçãO DO 
PrODUTO

INSTalação rÁPIda

1. prenda os suportes de Hd, na parte traseira do Hd com os 
parafusos incluídos. assegure que os suportes estão alinhados 
de modo que, quando a unidade de disco rígido for inserido.

2. Remova a tampa superior do sharecenter, pressionando o botão 
na parte de trás e em seguida levante a tampa.

3. Insira o (s) disco (s) rígido (s) em uma baia vazia. assegure que 
a  parte superior da unidade de disco rígido de cada lado, está 
voltada para o meio do sharecenter. empurre a unidade no slot 
até que ele trave no lugar. 
 
Recoloque a tampa superior do sharecenter.

4. conecte uma extremidade do cabo ethernet à porta ethernet do 
sharecenter, e a outra extremidade em seu roteador. em seguida, 
conecte o cabo de alimentação ao adaptador de energia e conecte 
à porta de energia do sharecenter, em seguida, conecte o cabo de 
alimentação na sua tomada de parede ou extensão. 

 
pressione o botão de alimentação na parte da frente do aparelho 
para ligar.

5. Remova o cd do sharecenter da embalagem e insira em seu 
computador. clique no botão Iniciar, na tela de boas vindas, para 
iniciar o assistente de configuração. siga as instruções na tela. 
 
IP padrão: determinado pelo dHcp

 Nome de usuário padrão: admin
 Senha Padrão: (deixe em branco)
 

Importante: certifique-se que sua conexão com a Internet está ativa. 
ainda não conecte qualquer dispositivo de armazenamento usB.

Para utilizar todas as funções deste dispositivo, você deve registrá-lo no mydlink. Basta 
seguir os passos no final do assistente de configuração durante a instalação, para registrar o 
produto com a sua conta mydlink.

POwE r
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rESOLUçãO DE PrOBLEMAS
ProBleMaS de INSTalação e CoNFIguração

1. PErDI O MEU CD DA D-LINK, O QUE POSSO FAZEr?
Você pode baixar os drivers de software e manual do usuário do site da d-link. (Veja a 
assistência técnica abaixo).

2. QUAIS DISCOS rÍGIDOS SãO COMPATÍvEIS COM O ShArECENTEr?
diversos discos rígidos sata são compatíveis com o sharecenter. por favor, visite seu site 
de suporte local d-link listada na página de suporte técnico para obter uma lista atualizada de 
discos rígidos compatíveis.

3. O LED DO DISCO rÍGIDO NO ShArECENTEr ESTÁ LArANJA. MEU DISPOSITIvO 
ESTÁ DEFEITUOSO?
não. uma luz laranja significa que o disco rígido (Hd) no interior do sharecenter precisa ser 
formatado antes do uso. se você ainda não tiver instalado o sharecenter ou se você está 
inserindo um novo disco rígido, a luz laranja indica que o Hd precisa ser formatado para utilizar  
no sharecenter. Insira o cd de instalação na unidade de cd/dVd do computador e siga as 
instruções para do utilitário setup Wizard para formatar o disco inserido. um disco formatado 
corretamente pode ser identificado quando o led laranja muda para branco.

4. COMO POSSO ACESSAr MEU ShArECENTEr NA rEDE?
• Você pode acessar o dispositivo, clicando na letra da unidade que você mapeou para o 

dispositivo. por exemplo, se você mapeou a unidade para drive 'G', abra o Windows explorer 
(não o Internet explorer) e digite 'G:' na barra de endereços.

• Você também pode acessá-lo como uma parte normal do Windows em uma rede, digitando o 
seu endereço Ip no Windows explorer, como <Ip-address> (por exemplo: \ \ 192.168.0.32 \), 
ou utilizando Ftp. o endereço é ftp: / / Ip>.

5. COMO FAçO PArA rESETAr MEU ShArECENTEr?
localize o botão de reset na parte de trás do sharecenter. pressione e segure o botão (utilizando 
como auxilio um clipe de papel esticado) até o led de alimentação no painel frontal começar a 
piscar. pressione por um minuto para redefinir o dispositivo.
Nota: Redefinir o sharecenter aos padrões de fábrica apagará as configurações atuais. para 
reconfigurar as suas definições, faça o login na interface Web sharecenter ou reinstale o 
dispositivo utilizando software do assistente de Instalação, fornecido no cd-Rom.

6. O DISPOSITIvO TEM UMA POrTA USB. POSSO LIGAr UM DISCO rÍGIDO ExTErNO 
A ESTA POrTA?
o sharecenter permite você conectar um disco rígido na porta usB. essa porta também pode 
ser utilizada para conectar uma impressora usB, ups, ou unidade flash usB.

7. COMO FAçO PArA ACESSAr O SErvIDOr FTP DA INTErNET?
• se o sharecenter se conecta à Internet através de uma gateway nat ou roteador, pode ser 

necessário configurar o redirecionamento de porta. encaminhar a porta Ftp (tcp 21 por 
padrão) para o endereço Ip do seu sharecenter.

• para acessar seu servidor Ftp da Internet, utilize o Ip público (ou nome de domínio) do seu 
gateway ou roteador (por exemplo ftp://mydomain.com).
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8. POr QUE NãO POSSO rEGISTrAr MEU APArELhO NO MyDLINK?
se você tiver problemas para registrar este dispositivo com a sua conta mydlink, tente resetar o 
dispositivo, utilizando um clipe de papel desdobrado para pressionar e segurar o botão de reset 
por 10 segundos. Resete com o aparelho ligado. Isso pode ser necessário se você comprou 
uma caixa aberta ou unidade usada.

SuPorTe TÉCNICo

caso tenha dúvidas na instalação do produto, entre em contato com o suporte técnico d-link.

acesse o site:  www.dlink.com.br/suporte
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包裝內容物
內容物

安裝光碟 
內含安裝精靈與技術手冊

ShareCenterTM + 2-BAy CLOUD NETwOrK 
STOrGEAGE ENCLOSUrE  
dns-327l

包裝內容物有任何遺漏時，請聯絡經銷商。

乙太網路線
cat5 utp

電源供應器

硬碟安裝套件
內含2個支架及4個螺絲
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安裝產品
快速安裝

1. 以隨附螺絲將硬碟支架裝至硬碟背面。確認支架有對準，如此一來
在插入硬碟時，支架上的箭頭會指向ShareCenter前方。

2. 按下ShareCenter背面的「PUSH」鈕，抬高並拆下頂蓋。

3. 將硬碟插入空插槽。確認在每一側，硬碟頂部都對著ShareCenter中
央。將硬碟推入插槽至固定就位。 
 
將頂蓋裝回ShareCenter。

4. 將乙太網路線一端接至ShareCenter乙太網路埠， 而另一端接至路由
器。接著，將電源線分別接上電源供應器與ShareCenter電源插孔，
再將插頭插入牆上或延長線的電源插座。

 
 按下本裝置前方的電源鈕以開機。

5. 從包裝中取出ShareCenter產品光碟以放入電腦。按下歡迎頁面中的
灰色「開始」鈕，開始執行安裝精靈。請依照畫面上的指示進行。
 
預設IP：由DHCP決定

 預設帳號(使用者名稱)：admin
 預設密碼：(無須輸入)
 

注意：確認已連上網路。此時無須接上任何USB儲存裝置。

使用者必須在mydlink網站註冊，才能使用本裝置的完整功能。請在安裝過程中，依照安裝精靈結
束時的說明步驟，以mydlink帳號註冊本產品即可。

POwE r
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故障排除
設定和配置問題

1. 我的D-LInk光碟不見了，該怎麼辦？
您可以從D-Link網站下載驅動程式和使用手冊(請參照下面的「技術支援」)。

2. 那些硬碟與ShareCenter相容？
大部分SATA硬碟都和ShareCenter相容。「技術支援」頁列出了D-Link各國技術支援網站，可查詢相
容硬碟的最新清單。

3. 我的ShareCenter硬碟狀態LeD指示燈亮起橘色燈號，這個裝置是否故障了？
不是。橘色燈號表示ShareCenter內部硬碟(HD)在使用前，需要先格式化。如果您尚未安裝
ShareCenter，或是插入替代硬碟，橘色燈號表示硬碟需要先格式化，才能在ShareCenter中使用。請
將安裝光碟放入電腦光碟機，依照指示使用安裝精靈程式，將插入的硬碟格式化。當LED燈切換成
白色時表示硬碟正確地被格式化。

4. 我如何在網路上存取ShareCenter？
• 點選對應裝置的磁碟機代碼，就能存取本裝置。舉例來說，如果本裝置對應到「G槽」，則開啟

Windows檔案總管(不是IE瀏覽器)，在網址欄輸入「G」即可。

• 亦可使用一般的Windows網路資源分享方式來存取本裝置，在Windows檔案總管的<IP位址>中，
輸入本裝置的IP位址(如\\192.168.0.21\)，或是利用FTP亦可，此時輸入的位址是ftp://<IP位址>。

5. 我如何將ShareCenter重置？
ShareCenter後方有個重置鈕(Reset)。使用拉直迴紋針一類的工具壓住該鈕，直到前方面板的電源
LED指示燈開始閃爍。重置需要耗費一分鐘。
注意：重置ShareCenter會導致現有配置設定消失，恢復成出廠預設值。如欲重新設定，請登入
ShareCenter網路界面，或是使用光碟提供的安裝精靈程式，重新安裝本裝置。

6. 我是否能夠在裝置上的USB連接埠，插入外接硬碟？
ShareCenter確實能透過USB連接埠以支援外接硬碟。USB連接埠亦能用來連接USB印表機、UPS或
USB隨身碟。

7. 我如何從網際網路存取FtP伺服器？
• 如果ShareCenter經由NAT閘道器或路由器連上網路，您可能需要設置通訊埠轉送。將FTP通訊埠

(預設為TCP 21)轉送至ShareCenter的IP位址。

• 欲從網際網路上存取FTP伺服器時，可使用閘道器或路由器的公共IP(或網域名稱)，如ftp://
mydomain.com。

8. 我為何無法使用myDLInk帳號註冊裝置？
如果您在使用mydlink帳號註冊裝置時遇到問題，可以嘗試在裝置啟動下，利用拉直的迴紋針，壓
住重置鈕約10秒以強制重置。如果您購買的是已拆箱或二手裝置，或許有必要進行此步驟。
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d-link 友訊科技 台灣分公司 技術支援資訊

如果您還有任何本使用手冊無法協助您解決的產品相關問題，台灣地區用戶可以透過我
們的網站、電子郵件或電話等方式與d-link台灣地區技術支援工程師聯絡。

D-Link 免付費技術諮詢專線
0800-002-615
手機付費電話 (02)6600-0123#8715

服務時間：週一至週五，早上9:00到晚上9:00
(不含周六、日及國定假日)

網      站：http://www.dlink.com.tw
電子郵件：dssqa_service@dlink.com.tw

如果您是台灣地區以外的用戶，請參考D-Link網站，全球各地分公司

的聯絡資訊以取得相關支援服務。

產品保固期限、台灣區維修據點查詢，請參考以下網頁說明：
http://www.dlink.com.tw

產品維修：
使用者可直接送至全省聯強直營維修站或請洽您的原購買經銷商。
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ISI
KEMASAN

ISI

CD INSTALASI 
teRmasuk setup WIZaRd & manual teknIs

ShareCenterTM + 2-BAy CLOUD NETwOrK 
STOrGEAGE ENCLOSUrE 
dns-327l

jika terdapat salah satu item yang hilang dari kemasan anda, 
harap hubungi penjual.

KABEL EThErNET
cat5 utp

ADAPTOr DAyA

hArD DISK  MOUNTING KIT 
BeRIsI 2 muR dan 4 Baut
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PENGATUrAN
PrODUK

INSTalaSI CePaT

1. pasang braket hard disk ke bagian belakang hard disk anda 
dengan sekrup yang disertakan. pastikan bahwa mur sejajar 
sehingga ketika hard disk dimasukkan, tanda panah pada braket 
menunjuk ke depan sharecenter tersebut.

2. lepaskan penutup atas dari sharecenter dengan menekan tombol 
pusH di belakang dan angkat penutup.

3. masukkan hard disk drive ke dalam teluk kosong. pastikan 
bagian atas dari hard disk di setiap sisi menghadap ke tengah 
sharecenter tersebut. dorong drive ke dalam slot sampai anda 
merasa perangkat mengunci pada tempatnya.

 
pasang kembali penutup atas sharecenter tersebut.

4. Hubungkan salah satu ujung kabel ethernet ke port ethernet 
sharecenter, dan ujung lainnya ke router anda. selanjutnya, 
sambungkan kabel daya ke adaptor daya dan hubungkan ke 
port daya sharecenter dan kemudian pasang kabel daya ke 
stopkontak atau perpanjangan kabel.

 
tekan tombol daya di bagian depan perangkat untuk mengaktifkannya.

5. keluarkan cd sharecenter dari paket dan masukkan ke 
komputer anda. klik tombol Start abu-abu pada layar pembuka 
untuk memulai setup Wizard. Ikuti petunjuk di layar. 
 
IP default: ditentukan oleh dHcp

 Username standar: admin
 Password standar: (biarkan kosong)
 

Penting: pastikan bahwa koneksi internet anda aktif. jangan 
hubungkan perangkat penyimpanan dengan usB terlebih dahulu.

Untuk menggunakan semua fungsi dari perangkat ini, anda harus terdaftar ke mydlink.  
cukup ikuti langkah-langkah pada akhir setup Wizard selama instalasi untuk mendaftarkan 
produk anda ke akun mydlink anda.

POwE r
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PENANGANAN MASALAh
MaSalaH PeNgaTuraN daN koNFIguraSI

1. CD D-LINK SAyA hILANG, APA yANG BISA SAyA LAKUKAN?
anda dapat mendownload driver perangkat lunak dan manual dari situs d-link. (lihat dukungan 
teknis di bawah).

2. hArD DISK APA yANG SESUAI DENGAN ShArECENTEr ?
kebanyakan hard disk sata sudah kompatibel dengan sharecenter. silahkan kunjungi situs 
lokal d-link support yang tercantum pada halaman dukungan teknis untuk daftar terbaru dari 
hard disk yang kompatibel.

3. LED hArD DISK DI ShArECENTEr SAyA BErwArNA OrANyE. APAKAh 
PErANGKAT SAyA rUSAK?
tidak. led oranye berarti hard disk (Hd) di dalam sharecenter perlu diformat sebelum 
digunakan. jika anda belum menginstal sharecenter atau jika anda memasukkan hard disk 
pengganti, lampu oranye akan menunjukkan bahwa Hd perlu diformat untuk digunakan dalam 
sharecenter tersebut. masukkan cd Instalasi ke dalam cd/dVd drive komputer anda dan ikuti 
petunjuk dengan menggunakan utilitas setup Wizard untuk memformat disk yang dimasukkan. 
disk yang diformat dengan benar dapat di-identifikasi bila lampu led berwarna oranye berubah 
menjadi putih

4. BAGAIMANA CArA MENGAKSES ShArECENTEr DI JArINGAN?
• anda dapat mengakses perangkat dengan mengklik huruf drive anda yang telah dipetakan ke 

perangkat. misalnya, jika anda memetakan drive G:, buka windows explorer (bukan Internet 
explorer) dan ketik 'G:' ke dalam address bar.

• anda juga dapat mengaksesnya seperti share Windows biasa di dalam sebuah jaringan, 
dengan mengetikkan alamat Ip ke dalam Windows explorer (misalnya \ \192.168.0.32\), atau 
dengan menggunakan Ftp, dalam hal ini alamat menjadi ftp://<alamat Ip>.

5. BAGAIMANA CArA ME-rESET ShArECENTEr SAyA?
cari tombol reset pada bagian belakang sharecenter. tekan dan tahan tombol (menggunakan 
alat seperti penjepit kertas) sampai led power pada panel depan mulai berkedip. Biarkan satu 
menit untuk perangkat selesai me-reset.
Catatan: Reset sharecenter ke pengaturan awal pabrik akan menghapus konfigurasi yang ada. 
untuk mengkonfigurasi ulang pengaturan anda, login ke antarmuka Web sharecenter atau instal 
ulang perangkat dengan menggunakan perangkat lunak setup Wizard yang disertakan pada cd-
Rom.

6. PErANGKAT INI MEMILIKI POrT USB. APA SAyA DAPAT MENCOLOKKAN 
hArD DISK ExTErNAL KE POrT INI?
sharecenter ini mendukungan tambahan hard disk eksternal melalui port usB. port ini juga 
dapat digunakan untuk menghubungkan usB printer, ups, atau usB Flash disk.

7. BAGAIMANA CArA MENGAKSES SErvEr FTP DArI INTErNET?
• jika sharecenter terhubung ke Internet melalui nat gateway atau router, anda akan perlu 

mengkonfigurasi port forwarding. Forward port Ftp (tcp 21 secara default) ke alamat Ip dari 
sharecenter anda.

• untuk mengakses server Ftp anda dari Internet, gunakan Ip public (atau nama domain) dari 
gateway atau router (misalnya ftp://mydomain.com)
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8. MENGAPA SAyA TIDAK BISA MENDAFTArKAN PErANGKAT SAyA KE 
MyDLINK?
jika anda mengalami masalah mendaftarkan perangkat ini dengan account mydlink anda, coba 
lakukan hard reset dengan menggunakan penjepit kertas. tekan terus tombol reset selama 10 
detik saat perangkat dinyalakan.Hal ini mungkin perlu dilakukan jika anda membeli perangkat 
dengan kondisi kotak terbuka atau unit bekas yang dijual kembali.

dukuNgaN TekNIS

update perangkat lunak dan dokumentasi pengguna dapat diperoleh pada situs web d-link.
dukungan teknis untuk pelanggan:

Dukungan Teknis D-Link melalui telepon:
tel: +62-21-5731610

Dukungan Teknis D-Link melalui Internet:
email : support@dlink.co.id
Website : http://support.dlink.co.id
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